Total $ 85,121 100.0  $ 78,873 100.0  $ 169,927 100.0  $ 156,284 100.0

(1) The increase in Washington, D.C. Same Store Net Operating Income for the three months and the six months ended June 30, 2017 as compared to the same periods in 2016 was primarily attributable to increased rental income due
the commencement of several new leases at One Independence Square, 1201 Eye Street, and 1225 Eye Street, all in Washington, D.C., and 4250 North Fairfax Drive in Arlington, VA.

(2) The increase in Chicago Same Store Net Operating Income for the three months and the six months ended June 30, 2017 as compared to the same periods in 2016 was primarily attributable to increased rental income resulting from
the commencement of several new leases at 500 West Monroe Street in Chicago, IL.

(3) The increase in Boston Same Store Net Operating Income for the six months ended June 30, 2017 as compared to the same period in 2016 was attributable to $1.0 million in lease restructuring income recorded in the first quarter of
2017 and recent leasing activity.

19

Piedmont Office Realty Trust, Inc.
Capitalization Analysis
Unaudited (in thousands except for per share data)

  As of
With Pro Forma
Adjustments As of

  June 30, 2017

for the Sale of Two
Independence Square

December 31, 2016

Market Capitalization

Common stock price (1)  $ 21.08  $ 20.91

Total shares outstanding  145,490  145,235

Equity market capitalization (1)  $ 3,066,926  $ 3,036,870

Total debt - principal amount outstanding (excludes premiums, discounts, and deferred financing costs)  $ 2,061,132  $ 2,029,582

Total market capitalization (1)  $ 5,128,058  $ 5,066,452

Total debt / Total market capitalization (1)  40.2% approximately 36% (2) 40.1%

Ratios & Information for Debt Holders

Total gross real estate assets (3)  $ 4,763,674  $ 4,785,417

Total debt / Total gross real estate assets (3)  43.3%  42.4%

Total debt / Total gross assets (4)  38.2% approximately 34% (2) 37.4%

Average net debt to Core EBITDA (5)  6.0 x mid 5x's (estimated) (2) 6.4 x

(1) Reflects common stock closing price as of the end of the reporting period.
(2) On July 5, 2017, Piedmont completed the sale of Two Independence Square located in Washington, DC. Figure represents the impact on this measure on a pro forma basis of the sale of Two Independence Square. Please refer to page

48 for additional details regarding the sale of Two Independence Square and its impact on various metrics for the Company.
(3) Gross real estate assets is defined as total real estate assets with the add-back of accumulated depreciation and accumulated amortization related to real estate assets.